the celebration of the Old Testament Pass- 
over. And they were all in festive mood, for this was the 
feast of the people of the Lord. It occurred once, to convince 
Nero of the importance of the event, that a high priest com­
manded the slain lambs to be counted. This number totalled 
two hundred and fifty six thousand and five hundred 
(256,500). If we allow ten persons for each lamb (and this, 
by the way, was the minimum number, whereas the maximum, 
number that was permitted to partake of a single lamb was 
twenty), we may safely assume that the number of persons 
celebrating the Passover totalled at least two million, five